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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH, BOMBAY

OANO. 241/90 , Czéi
Smt.Deepali D.Malihalli
v/s¢

Union of India & Ors? ess Respondents

ese Applicant

CORAM: Hon'ble Vice Chairman Shri Justice M.S.Deshpande

Rppearance

Shri D.V.Gangal
Advocate
for the Applicant

Shri P.M.Pradhan
Advocate
for the Respondents

(PER: M.S.Deshpande, Vice Chairman)

Upon a difference between two Hon'ble Members
with regard to the final orders that should be passed
in the OA.NO. 241/90, the matter came to be referred
by the Hon'ble Chairman to ms for deciding the matter
as a Third Members The reliefs sought by the OA, are
to hold and declare that the dismissal of the applicant
by the order dated 9.4.90 Annexure 'A' is illegal and
she is entitled to reinstatement with full back wages,
allowances and all consequential benmefits; to hold and
declare thét the second chargesheet dated 257171988 is
illsgal and void and tha£ the order dropping the proceedings
which was passed on 30%121987 is illegal’s 1

2% The applicant joined the Telephone Department as

a Trainee on 153151978 for appointment to the post of

Junier Engineer and she came to be appdinted upon successful
completion of training as Junier Engineer in 1979, In the
Form which was filled by the applicant on 6¢9.1977 she
described her Marital status as Single and represented

A
(Bhat she had passed the B.Sc examination on 17°318.1975

N
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having obtained 418 marks out of 600 marks and mentioned

in Col.No. 21 that shs had attached the certificate of

having passed B.Sc examination along with the application,
She also made a declaration on 26.8.1977 in the Form that

she was declaring that the statements madse in the application

were true to the best of her knouwledge and belief's

3¢ By the order dated 22,12,1986 (Annexure-'C') to the
petition she came to be charged on Three Heads of Charges,

in that in respect of her educational qualification she had
given false information that she had secured BeSc Degres on
177101975 from Jabalpur College with 69% of marks and thus
viclated the "arning®™ given in the attestation form with
intention to derive unintended bgnafit of getting employment
as Junior Engineer; secondly, she gave the information that
sha was not married which was incorrect and a false statement
and thus exhibited lack of integrity and unbecoming of a
Govt. servant and thirdly, when asked to produce the original
certificate of B.Sc degree in October 1986 and original mark-
shest in respect of B,S5c exam, she failed to produce the

documents¢

43 Shri Marayanasuamy who was the Divisional Engineer
appointed Shri D.K.Gore as Enquiry foicer. The enquiry
could not make any head=uyay because according to Shri Gore
the Prasenting Officer, Nar was not adducing evidence in
sbite of the opportunity granted to do so and this was
followed by extensive correspondence between Shri Gore

and Narayanaswam%;z(%%e former making allegations about
Shri Narayanawamy'e antef?EEEEE;—QQvEIQhEEEEQs‘QET—#‘—’

C”? the Enquiry Offjger and uriting letters to thetsfneral

{Nanager, MeTeNele,Bombay requesting him to permit/to prosecute
b

\%arayan Suamy.
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5¢ On 30.12;1987 (Annexure~'1') Shri Narayanaswamy
passed an order dropping the disciplinary proceedings
purportedly having been necessitated because the charged
officer could not be afforded full and natural justice

in the manner in which the inquiry was conducted with the
rider that dropping of the proceedings was without any
prejudice to the right of the disciplinary authority to
initiate fresh disciplinary proceedings against the said
officer’y On 25%1¢1988 on the basis of identical charges
another charge=-sheet was served on the applicant by Shri
Kumaraswamy, Deputy General Manager (P&A), 0/0 G.M.Telecom,
MH Circle, Bombay., Before issuing this charge-shest the
applicant had been fransferred by the order dated 7141988

to CT0, Bombay, she haﬁing béégjzzﬁzygo;say Telsphones and
having been transferred to M.T.N.L. and from there to C.T.0.
The enquiry proceeded before Shri Bades Shri Bade submitted
his report on 12.671989 stating therein that the Presenting
Officer was not to produce any witness but he had only to
produce documents, Shri Bade submitted the inquiry report

on 2@&@%1989¥: The disciplinary authority Shri Kumareswamy by
the order dated 12761989 remitted the proceedings for taking
additional steps because in his view the applicant had taken
a stand that genuins-ness of the documents should be provad
by the Presneting Officer though she had failad to producs
@@VJEEEBEEEQEEEEEB positive proof to counter the charges or
disprove the informatioqg submitted by the Rani Durgawathi
Viswavidyalaya, Jabalpur and he thought that in the interests
of justice an opportunity should be given by the inquiry )
officer to verify the genuineness of information contained

in the documents and tﬁia could be got dons through the
concerned Viswavidyalaya, Jabalpur authorities in a manner

. . iz
feasiblei Theresafter, the inquiry officer fixed a date
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20.9,1989 for hearing at Jabalpur and at the request of
e

the applicant altered the dateb7511,1989 at C.T.0. Jabalpur

but she did ngt attend on that date. The case uas ixed at

Ranji Durgawathi Viswavidyalaya, Jabalpur on 841141989,

6o The respondents have produced the order-sheets

of procsedings dated 7 1131989 and 8%11,1989 which shou

that the applicant did not attend on those dates. Though

the learned counsel for the applicant urged that the applicant

had no notice of these datas, ths postal acknogighgemant dated
25510%4989 shows that the registered letter had been sent

to the applicant stating therein,uith reference to her

~application dated 23731051989 that she had admitted the

document Ex,5=5 initially but she had denied the authenticity
of this document at a later stage., The inquiry officer

also observed that there was some contradiction in the stand
taken by her and in order to give a fair chancs to defend

her case, a special mesting was held at JAbalpur and the
inquiry would thetzzfr% bé;;-place at Jabalpur on 7,1141989,
The postal documea%s shous that the app;icant had notice of
the date 74111989 and the venus, The case was adjourned

to 8.11¢1989, The procesdings of 8.11,1989 shuuﬂlthat the
documang) -5 was shown to the Dy Rsgistrar of Rani Durgavati
Vishuavidyalaya and he confirmed that it was issued by his
office and in addition he had alse shoun "The Tabulerisation
Regis€§§9 where the namas of the candidates who had appearesd
for BeSci Examinatian{i%?S were entered according to the Roll
Numbers, The order-sheet shows that according to the document
Exi¥S=4, the Roll No; allotted to the SPS for final BeSch Exanm
was 184, but it was found that this No, 184 uas allotted to
Kum Rajashri Dave, similarly it was found that Roll Nos, 183
and 185 vere allotted te.Kum. Rekha Bhargava and Kum., Reeta
Kulshreshta respectively. It was also noticed that the scheme
af examination mentioned in the statement of Marks (Ex=4)
iii,iii/fiiii_Uith that of the original Tabuleti?ﬁ?i?ﬂ

X 5/-
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Register mentioned above and the inquiry thereafter

came to be adjournedy It is(”f:Pnecassary to adver%ﬁiﬁi
all these particulars becausewgn merits the learned -
counsel for the applicant tocok the stand tha%)no

witness was producéd to show that the document S=5

which gave a lis to S=4, i.s. the document produced by
the applicant was an authentic one and unless that was
done the falsify of statemsnt of marks or itsgpuriousness

would not be established, No document was produced, at

the time of entry 1nto.89rvica, to show that she had

oy - 2 MmN

passed the B.Scy Exam;natiun £§§§ential qualification for
%

entry into the service®y

7% Reliance was placed on behalf of the applicant

on the observations in Hari Giri vs$ Union of India & Ors?)/
(1992) 19 ATC 659, where the Principal Bench of this Tribunal
at New Delhi noted thatw.-

"The Vice=-Principal, who was a key witness,

was not producad in evidence and the applicant
was not given an opportunity to cross-axamine
hime The Enquiry Officer and the disciplinary
authority relied upon the letter Teceived from
the Vice=Principal of the School = the sole
evidence in this case = without examining him
and giving the applicant an epportunlty to
cross-examine him, This is a sarloua lacuna
vitiating the entire procesdings."

Though reference was made to several decisions, the observatianf

made in tﬁ%%’éase m;gt be read’iﬁpgséwsﬁhtexﬁ'of the ffffgfcf
\_/--\r____.._ﬁ - 48

casas There Hari Giri, Peon had produced a certificate to
the effect that he had péssed VIIith Staﬁdard from Multan

D.ALV. Sacondary School, West.Patel Nagar, New Delhi, which
O ~®ut that was*allag@d tgﬁbe“a

-gas 1 in Englisﬁ/&Wh/)?sigshﬁaﬁm?ﬁfﬁggsdacumant as it had not

been issued to Hari Giri by the Schooly The observatienzin
Para 11 of the judgement ahowﬁ that the Vice-Principal was
the sole witness and that the letter of the ce-Principal
was the sole evidence in that case, It is not necessary
that there should be a diract evidence in the departmental

X 6/"
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inquiry to establish a particular facty It was the case

—'hera >
of the departmeﬁtzgh the Markesheet produced by the

applicant was a faka document and this could bs shoun

by bringing @E:Ebcord that the document produced did not

fit in the scheme of examination, that the candidate whose
Roll No, was 184 was not the applicant but some other person
and the marks shown in the Mark-sheet were not the marks

which could have been obtained by the applicant having regard
to the maximumr@gg%gymﬂggﬁﬂgg;gﬂ%;eacribad for a particular
papers It was Misa—spmrpeseéhe letter (Ex.H=1 to the petitmn
had been referred to the Registrar, Rani Durgavati Vishuwa-
Vidyalaya from uhﬂie‘the applicant came to have passed the
Be3c.Examination, and the ‘reply dated 2651171986 (Annexure='T')
by the RegistraéZ;;:%he effect that tha Mark=-sheet produced

by the applicantu;a support of her having passed B.Sc.(Final)
Examination in 1975 was fakel The contents of the letter

show that the award of marks as stated in the mark-sheet

did not match with the)écheme of the Examination which was
prescribed by the University for the B+Sc%(Final) (Combined
Course) Examination of 1975, The Mark-sheet preduced by her
shous that she had obtained even more than the maximum marks
in Physics Paper I, Chemistry Paper I & III and no marks for
Physics Paper I1I, Chemistry Paper Il and Mathematics Paper IV
had been indicated therein. The nominclature of another
subject was not Mathematics’ but'- Pure :f."lathe;aat‘j.cs’:’ Her
name also did not appear anyuhere im the Rolls of candidates
who were admitted to the BeSc (Final)_(combined Course)
Examination of 1975 of the University. The tabulation registers
of the said examination uwere also physically verified by Shri |
SeSe3irdesai, Assttfﬁeneral Manager, Bombay Telephones,
nominated by the departmenty There was also no college such
as 'Jabalpur College' which was affiliated te the Jabalpur
University during the year 1973-75 or before or after% It

?\ 7/’
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was also mentioned that Kumari Sulbha Kulkarni had

cheated the department by producing a fake document

SRR T 4
8 The question here is whether the Registrar should ¢
AN "
havekggaai

Mark-sheet produced by the applicanty The dates fixed

~~

-~yaxamined to b:ing adﬁ}ESiiousness of the

by the disciplinary authority had been notified well in

advance to the appliqut and she was given an opportunity _

to remain present%?ﬁia did not attend and as pointed aut{ggfi;er
the enquiry 9??1car'“”§> with the assistance of Dy,Registrar

(”::?cormaa:f(g?éi the relevant documents, The documents which

ware compafad by the Dy,Registrar were all public documents
and the Dy,Registrar had made a detailed note of what he had

saan and examined,

9y The learned counsel for the applicant urged that
the SLgnature;)of the Dy {Registrar who was prasant is not
to be found on the procesdings on 8.11.1989 though the
Enq#iry Officer, Bade and the Presenting Bf%ﬁcer, Pr abhu

signed the documents! My attention was not drawn to any

P .
Tules which raquire%yﬂegistrar also to attest the Ordetshget
written for the day and in the absence of any provisions ~
requiring such a courss to be adopted the referance to the

I (Y g 2"

£.)
tﬁpasan@e 8F the DyfRegistrar was sufficient’y The DyiRegistrar

also confirmed that document S=5 was issued by his office.

In the circumstances when the authenticity of the letter

had been.gé)brought out and the contents thereof on comparison
with the corresponding material were found to be corrgct,
nothing furhter was necessary to be donse in this regard,

It was not that the applicant could not have had an opportunity
of questioning this material. iﬁﬁagh she was given an
opportunity, she did not avail of it, The position that
Evidence Act does not apply to the proceedings bsfore an

Enquiry officer helding a departmental enquiry is well-ssttled,

[
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Even though the strict rules of Evidence did not apply,
the procgbure adopted by the enquiry officer on 731141989
and 891141989 cannot be said to be vitiated by any illegality.

100 The learnad counsel for the applicant dqgggémy

o~

attention to the instructions dated 14,4,1961 to be found
at page 67 of Swamy's compilation of @ﬁﬁ (CCA) Rules (Item 33),
It is mentieoned there that a»

"The normal practice that is being followed
in all departmental inquiries is that the
statements of witnesses are countsrsignesd
by the witnesses concerned, the accused
official and the Inquiry Officer seo that
the validity of the documents is not
questioned by any one at a later date¥
It is necessary that thisnﬁrocedmre is
followed in all inquiriesy

It may be noted that the Dy,Registrar does not appsar
to have appearsd as examined as witness nor was his
statement recorded but in my view that would not afﬁ%ct

the validityof the proceedings which have been recorded

()

in the order=sheet., It uwas thewprapondéﬁ%e of the material

which the enquiry officsr had to consider and the proceedings
recorded on 7%11%1989 and 8%11:1989 substantially meat(:::;)

these requirements,

11 On behalf of the applicant, reference was also
made to Ashok Kumar vsy State of U.P. And Ors, (1987) 3
ATC 581, There the report of the District Magistrate had

been disputed by the employee and it was observed that i~

It coul@pbe read in evidence merely as a
fact=finding report without formal proof

. for initiating actiocn against the applicant
but in case the respondents wanted to rely
on it as the statement of fact of the
District Magistrate contained therein, it
was the duty of the presenting officer te
produce the District Magistrate as witness
and in view of the clear denial of the
disputed fact by the applicant in his
explanation before the inquiring officer, the
report of the District Magistrate could not
be relied upon and accepted as a qgospel truth
and substantive evidence without examining the
District Magistrate as a witness and affording
an ogportunity to the applicant to cross-examine
him§

\/\/’\_/—/(/\” e 9/-
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I have already pointed out that the enquiry officer
had himself been to the office of the Rani Durgavati

Vishwavidyalaya and examined all the material and

. made a record of the proceedings, The enquiry officer

: i
had thus all the relevant material &t that time end it
was not merely on the document S=4 that reliance was
placedy The observations in Ashok Kumar's case cannot

therefore be held good in the present case,’

12¢ So far as the Charge No. 1 is concerned, there
was sufficient material for the enquiry officer and the

disciplinary authority te reach the conclusion they did%

13% The next question was; about the statement regarding
the applicant's marital status in the application form: The
application form (Annekure-'P') contains saverii)colmmns.
Column 11 was about marriage and the query was[yhethar the
applicant vas married and if so, he had one wife or mere than
one wife living and (b) was whether the applicant had married
a person who had a wife living (for female candidatas), enly
a dash (=) was given against these queries, Clause (a)
could not have applied to the applicant because she was a
lady and clause (b) woéld have been applicable to her and

the ansller should have been a definite 'yes' or 'No', The
learned counsel for the applicant urged that the applicant
had not concealed anything and in fact gﬁa had given her
address as C/o% Dilip ﬁalihalli, that being the name of her
husband and his address? Annexurs=‘'R! was also @iﬁbcument

to be filled by the applicant and in that_sbe had tick=marked
the portiony The relevant portion of Item 6 | indicated
that she was unmarried and had not said anything in respect of

item (ii) which required her to state whether she was married,
e oL

.\\_qusf/”’d
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Since the applicant's contention was that she was married

at the time of thse épplication, the fact should have been

stated clearly in the applicaticn and Annexure='RY(

was not done inspite of the warning that (giving
information would entail suitable action, Thaﬁgh the
learnsd counsel for the applicant urged at ons stage that
the marital status of the applicant would have nb relevance
to her appointment, the learned counsel for the respondents
urged that this had a definite bearing upon the eligibility

and suitability of the?applicant because of the several

cansequenceg/uhlch might snsue it;”?proper information is
not giveﬂ:4ihQgg/gééé\g:gégg%ﬁzggig%%gziences which might
ensue if the applicant was required te give the correct
information regarding every aspect of her personal life

and refralnzglog doing soqﬁig i difficult to see hou the
applicant can escape the consequences of the omissiong In
view of the material béfora the enquiry no axéeption can be
taken regarding the view taken against the Article L@)of the

charge

147 In respsct of Article III, the contention was that
the applicant had not produced the original certificates of
BeSc degree, original mark-sheet in respect of B.Sc. Exam,
1975 and the names of college/colleges she attended after
leaving school, though she was asked to do so. There was
sufficient material before the enquiry officer despite the

contention of the applicant that she had supplied the material

at the time of making the applicatfgn, to reach the conclusion

to the contrary, Considering the preponderant material before
the authority, it is not possible to take é vieu that the
finding of the charges not justifisd by the material on records

\\/\/“///;///L»‘
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15§ The learnsd counsel for the applicant urged that
Narayanasuamy had baen hostile to the applicant and though
there were letters by Shri Gore complaining about the
inaction andcigdefiance by the Presentiné Officer, no
action had been taken by Narayanaswamy and Narayanaswamy
was biased against the applicant’y Though the learned
counsel referred in detail te the correspondence betuwsen
Shri Gore and Narayanaswamy, it is unnecessary to mention
all those details herefy He@%%;;bviausly irked by the
conduct of the Presenting Officer and had been complaining
against him to Shri Narayanaswamysy It aépears that in the
course of the correspondence Shri Gore took an attituds of
defiance towards Shri Narayanagwamy because in his reckoning
Shri Narayanaswamy was not taking the steps which were
necessary for a proper conduct of the enquiry, Shri Gore
went to the length of making allegations against Shri
Narayanaswamy that he éégtommitting the contempt of enquiryqﬁnzw
because of his interference with the enquirys The learned
counsel after refering to these documents stressed that the
order dated 3051231987 which camé to be passed 'gave
a different colour to whatogggrtranSpirad by representing
that ("~) action was taken @/Lto protect the interestsef

the applicant? The submission that the applicant had never

made. agriévance about the conduct of the enquiry officer

is borne out by the facts and the observation’)which might
indicate thaéjgk was because the applicant did not get a

full and natural justicé§%hat enquiry officer was changed,

was not correct, That, however, does not alter the position

as is apparent from the lengthy letter dated 26.12,1987

running into 9 pages that the snquiry officer had been making
all sorts of‘allegationa against the départmental authority

and a reading of the letter would show that the enquiry officer
had completely lost his balamnce. Over-looking tha attitude

he uaé taking was not conducive| to the holding of a propsr

” w//L o 12/-
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departmental enquiry. Without making any attempt to
apportion the blame bstueen the enquiry officer and the
disciplinary authority, it is apparent from this letger
that whatever might have been the other reasons, the
enquiry officer had totally disqualified himself from
holding the enquirys Having regard to these circumstances,
I find that even ths observations that "the applicant could
not get proper and natural justice" in the order dated
26444241987 had some grain of truth and no exception can

be taken to the ultimate decision to drop the enquiry
which was to be held by Shri Goreq

169 The dropping of the proceedings, however, was not
unconditional but the disciplinary authority had reserwved
the right to initiate fresh disciplinary proceedings against
the said officer;' The learned counsel f&r the applicant
urged that by passing this order the applicant had been
completely exonerated and no further enquiry should be

held under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules., Rule 15 has

no bearing on the controversyé The justification, houever,
is to be found in the D.G.P&T's letter dated 5¢7.1979 (page
73 of the Swamy's compliation of CCA CCA Rules, Tuwentisth

Edition) which reads as follows 3=

"Rea'!g‘ © O

g _De mentionead

It is clarified that once the proceedings initiated
under Rule 14 of) Rule 16 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965,
are dropped, the Djsciplinary Authoritiss would be
debarred from initiating fresh proceedings against

the delinquent officers unless the reasons for
cancellation of the original charge-sheet or for
dropping the proceedings are appropriately mentiocned
and it is duly stated in the order that the proceedings
were being dropped without prejudice to further action
which may be considered in the circumstances of the
case, It is, therefore, imporgant that when the
intention is to issue a subsequent fresh charge-sheet,
the order cancelling the original one or dropping the
proceedings should be carefully worded so as to
mention the rsasons for such an action and indicating
the intention of issuing a subsequent charge-sheet
appropriate to the nature of charges the same was
based on,

—»///”/J/z - oe 13/=




The reasons which are contemplated under these
instructions are to be found in the Memorandum dated
3012%1987 as well as the indications of the intention
of issuing a subsequent charge-sheet?y There is no disputs
about the fact that thé later charge=sheet was identically
wordeds The learned counsel for the applicant relied on
K.R.Deb, vs. The Collector of Central Excise Shillong, 1971
3LJ 301, where it ua%Lbserved that &=

"Rule 15, on the face of it, really provides

for one inquiry but it may be possible if in

a particular case there has been no p¥oper

enquiry because some serious defect has crept

in to the inquiry or some important witnesses

were not available at the time of the inguiry

or wers not examined for some other reasons,

the disciplinary authority may ask the inquiry

officer to record further evidence.
In the present case, the submission was that Shri Narayanaswamy
was bent upon holding the enquiry at the hands of some
other officer with a view to have the applicant punished
somehow’s The position, housver, in the pfesent case is
that it was not that the first enquiry was over by the
exoneration of the applicant but it was dropped with a
visu to holérg fresh enquiry. Even the grievance of Shri
Gore was that the enquiry was stalled because of the attitude
taken by the Presenting Officer. In these circumstances,
the observations in the case of K.R.Deb would not be of any
assistance to the applicant, In Som Nath Sharma vs. Union
of India & Brse (1994) 27 ATC 771, a de novo enquiry was

v

held and it was ‘Quashed and a distinction between a-further

N

"anquixy_anéra de novo enguiry and further enquiry was explained

by the Chandigarh Bench of the Tribunale, In the pfesent case,
there was no question of holding a de nove enquiry and therefore
observations in Som Nath Sharma's case cannot be applied here,
1, therefore, see noc merit in the submission that after the
dropping of the first enquiry, the second enquiry could not

have been initiated by the disciplinary authority Shri Kumarswam;

\/\/N Jg— P /
i



' e

[

1a (vy

17; ~ The learned counsel for the épplicaat then

contended that the applicant came to be charge-sheeted

by Shri Kumarsuwamy who had no authority to do se. The
applicant was appointed in Bombay Telephone District,
Howsver, subsequently the persons working in Bombay and

the territories coming'under Bombay Municipal Corporation,
the New Bombay Nunicipél Corporation and Thane Municipal
Corporation came to be showun as habing been brought on
deputation to the public sector Corporation which was

knoun as N}T.N.L.;Syifhout paying any deputation allowance.
The letter dated 25.,2,1986 which is an Annexure to the reply
to the M.P, dated 3,10.1994 shous that tﬁe officials came to
be transferred on deputation to the Corporation on the existing
terms and conditions without any deputation allowance from
the date it took ovér the operation in Delhi and Bombay,

It is clear that there has not been any final absorption

of the deputﬁtionists'so far and Shri KamarsQamy had the
authority after the agplicant came to be transferred to

Maharashtra Circle to initiate the procéedings against the

‘applicant, No exception thersfore be taken to the competence

of the authority to initiate the departmental proceedings

against the applicant

184y It is necessafy to say a word about the order

dated 127651989 passed by Shri Kumarswa&y, Du.General
Manager (P&A), Maharashtra Telecom Circle, Bombay (Annexure
'Y! to the petition). After going through the disciplinary
proceedings, tﬁe briefs submitted by the Presenting Officer
and SPS and the resport of Inquiry Officer Shri Kumarswamy

felt that in the interest of justice an opportunity should

be provided by the inquiry officer to verify the genuiness

of information contained in the documents through the concerned

Viswavidyalaya, Jabalpur authorities in a manner feasible and

Lo ,
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i
therefore he remitted the case to the inquiry officer

for the purposes, It is clear that the disciplinary
authority took all the care uwhich was necessary‘to sge

that the relevant material is brought on record, The
inquiry officer in his turn affordsd an opportunity to

the applicant to be present at the procesdings which were
held on_8;11.1989 in the premises of the University. Unfore
tunataly? the applicant did not particibate at the crucial
stage at the enquiry at -Jabalpur and as already indicated'
the enquiry officer after carefully recording the procsedings
of that day took the view he did'¢ This would show that the
disciplinary.éuthority and the inquiry officer acted with a

sense of fair play and adhered to the rules of natural justice.

19+ In the view of the matter that I am taking, with
utmost respect I find it difficult to agree with the opinion‘
expressed by Shri B.S.Hegds, Member (3) and I am in the

agreement with the opinion given by Shri MeReKolhatkar,Mamber(A),

20, It was lastly urged that the applicant had put in

13 years of service before the enquiry began and the charges

had no bearing on her performance and that her performance
as a Trainee was found to be Outstanding and it was after
that that she came to be appointed as Junior Engineer, It
is also pointed out that during all these 13 years her work
was satisfactory and unblamished, The charges framed had a
bearing upon én essential qualifications required for entry
into the service as it was necessary to havé BeSc degree and
if it is shoun that the documents produced in support uere
forged, the entry in the sérvica would itself be bad., The
evidence clearly shows that the applicant had produced fake
material for securing ga”entry into the sérvice and only
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because the subsequent conduct and behaviour of the applicant
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were unblamished, it is difficult to ses how exception

can be taken to the department's view that a person placed
in the applicant's pbsition could not be continued in
service in the face of the charges framed and proved:

It was for the department to decide what punishment

would be commensurate with the charges proved and no

iataiference in the métter is called for,

21  Upon the vieuw that 1 am taking and on the basis

of majority view expressed by me and Shri Kolhatkar, the

final ordsr would bs that there is no merit in the

application and it is dismissed.
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